and $125 million receivables securitization facility and issued senior
subordinated debentures with a face value of $352.8 million. In addition, on
December 10, 2002 the Company issued an additional $85.0 of senior subordinated
debentures. The bonds were issued to obtain cash to repurchase approximately
$20.0 million of TriMas common stock owned by Metaldyne, to fund potential
acquisitions, for debt repayment and for other general corporate purposes.

   F-11

   TRIMAS CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   TRIMAS   HIGHLAND   HAMMERBLOW   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA (a)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -------------   -----------   --------
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS DATA:

Net sales.....   $   733.6   $   49.2   $   109.5   $   --   $   892.3
Cost of sales.....   (552.4)   (31.2)   (70.3)   (0.6)(b)   (655.0)
   (0.5)(g)
   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   181.2   18.0   39.2   (1.1)   237.3

Selling, general and   (0.8)(c)
  administrative expense.....   (114.1)   (9.2)   (25.2)   (3.7)(g)   (153.0)
   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Operating profit.....   67.1   8.8   14.0   (5.6)   84.3

Interest expense.....   (60.0)   (0.8)   (3.9)   1.6(d)   (63.1)
Other, net.....   (4.0)   -   (4.5)   (0.1)(e)   (8.6)
   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ----------

Income before income taxes and
  cumulative effect of change in
  accounting principle.....   3.1   8.0   5.6   (4.1)   12.6
Income tax expense.....   (2.3)   (3.4)   (4.7)   1.6 (f)   (8.8)
   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ----------

[…]

the estimated effects of this acquisition as if it had occurred on
   December 1, 2001. The information for Tekonsha / Sure Pull has been
   derived from financial information available for the period from
   December 1, 2001 to the date of the acquisition. Financial information
   subsequent to the date of the acquisition is included in the results of
   HammerBlow.

   HammerBlow's fiscal year end is November 30 and the HammerBlow Pro
   Forma Statement of Operations for the twelve months ended November 30,
   2002 is included below (in millions). The impact of the acquisition of
   Tekonsha / Sure Pull is included in the consolidated balance sheet of
   HammerBlow at November 30, 2002.

   HAMMERBLOW   TEKONSHA/SURE   PRO FORMA   HAMMERBLOW
   HISTORICAL   PULL HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ---------------   -----------   ------------

   Net sales.....   $   68.0   $  41.5   $   --   $  109.5
   Cost of sales.....   (43.9)   (26.2)   (0.2)(1)   (70.3)
   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Gross profit.....   24.1   15.3   (0.2)   39.2

   Selling, general and administrative
   expense.....   (14.2)   (11.3)   0.3(1)   (25.2)
   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Operating profit.....   9.9   4.0   0.1   14.0

   Interest expense.....   (2.9)   --   (1.0)(2)   (3.9)
   Other, net.....   (4.4)   (0.1)   --   (4.5)
   ---------   --------   ------------   ---------

   Income from continuing operations

[…]

F-16

   TRIMAS CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (IN MILLIONS)

   TRIMAS   HIGHLAND   HAMMERBLOW   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current Assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 100.4   $   0.3   $   0.7   $ (63.3)(a)   $   17.8
   (20.0)(b)
   (0.3)(c)
   Receivables.....   95.6   9.4   9.9   (48.8)(a)   66.1
   Inventories.....   91.4   7.2   16.5   3.6 (c)   118.7
   Deferred income taxes.....   18.3   --   --   --   18.3
   Prepaid expenses and other current
   assets.....   9.8   0.4   1.5   --   11.7
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------
   Total current assets.....   315.5   17.3   28.6   (128.8)   232.6

Property and equipment, net.....   235.0   3.8   20.6   4.0 (c)   263.4
Excess of cost over net assets of
   acquired companies.....   511.9   10.0   33.4   67.2 (c)   622.5
Other intangibles.....   286.3   0.2   2.6   76.3 (c)   365.4
Other assets.....   62.1   --   0.5   (9.0)(c)   53.6
   --------   ---------   --------   -------   --------

   Total assets.....   $1,410.8   $   31.3   $   85.7   $   9.7   $1,537.5
   ========   =========   ========   =======   ========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

   Bank overdraft.....  $   --   $   0.6   $   --   $   --   $   0.6
   Current maturities, long-term debt.....   3.0   2.2   --   (2.2)(c)   3.0
   Accounts payable.....   54.5   2.0   6.0   --   62.5
   Accrued liabilities.....   63.1   2.3   5.2   5.2 (c)   75.8
   Other current liabilities.....   --   --   0.9   7.2 (a)   8.1
   Due to Metaldyne.....   10.0   --   --   --   10.0
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total current liabilities.....   130.6   7.1   12.1   10.2   160.0

Long-term debt.....   693.2   3.7   36.5   (40.2)(c)   693.2
Revolving credit line.....   --   1.5   11.1   (12.6)(c)   57.1
   57.1 (a)
Deferred income taxes.....   155.9   0.3   1.1   28.5 (c)   185.8
Other long-term liabilities.....   31.1   --   0.7   --   31.8
Due to Metaldyne.....   12.0   --   --   --   12.0
   ---------   ---------   --------   --------   --------

   Total liabilities.....   1,022.8   12.6   61.5   43.0   1,139.9

Stockholders' Equity.....   388.0   18.7   24.2   (20.0)(b)   397.6
   14.0 (a)
   16.0 (a)
   (9.0)(c)
   (34.3)(c)
   ---------   ---------   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   shareholders' equity.....  $ 1,410.8   $   31.3   $   85.7   $   9.7   $1,537.5
   =========   ==========   ========   =======   ========

   F-17

   TRIMAS CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet includes Highland and HammerBlow
as of December 31, 2002 and November 30, 2002, respectively, and the adjustments
necessary to reflect the estimated effect of the acquisitions and the related
financing as if they had occurred on December 31, 2002.

[…]

F-18

   TRIMAS CORPORATION
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   (CONTINUED)

c)   The acquisitions of HammerBlow and Highland will be accounted for by
   the purchase method of accounting, pursuant to which the purchase price
   is allocated among the acquired tangible and intangible assets and
   assumed liabilities in accordance with their estimated fair values on
   the date of acquisition. The impact of the step-up in basis of
   inventory has been excluded from the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
   Statement of Operations as it will not be recurring. The purchase price
   and estimated preliminary adjustments to historical book value as a
   result of the acquisitions are as follows:

   HAMMERBLOW   HIGHLAND   TOTAL
   ----------   --------   -----

Total purchase price.....   $  142.3   $   73.1   $  215.4

Net assets.....   (15.6)   (18.7)   (34.3)
Existing TriMas equity interest in HammerBlow.....   (9.0)   --   (9.0)
Historical assets not acquired (Note 1).....   --   0.3   0.3
Historical debt not assumed (Note 1).....   (47.6)   (7.4)   (55.0)
   --------   --------   --------

   Excess of purchase price over book
   value of acquired companies.....   $   70.1   $   47.3   $  117.4
   --------   --------   --------

Adjustment allocated as follows:
  Inventory.....   $   2.2   $   1.4   $   3.6
  Property and equipment.....   1.8   2.2   4.0
  Intangibles.....   51.8   24.5   76.3
  Accrued liabilities.....   (5.2)   --   (5.2)
  Deferred taxes.....   (18.6)   (9.9)   (28.5)
   --------   --------   --------

   Estimated goodwill adjustment.....   $   38.1   $   29.1   $   67.2
   ========   ========   ========

1)   The acquisition of Highland was on a debt-free basis and cash-free basis.
   The acquisition of HammerBlow was on a debt-free basis. The adjustment is
   to eliminate the assets and liabilities not assumed in the acquisition.

   F-19